

Rajinder Pal Vs. Bihari Lal & Ors.

CMP(M) No.1555 of 2024

16.06.2025 Present: Mr. Het Ram Thakur, Advocate, for the applicant.

Mr. Pranjal Munjal, Advocate, vice Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.9(e) and 9(f).

Respondents No.3 and 5 proceeded against ex parte vide order dated 20.03.2025.

Respondents No.6, 9(f), 10(a), 11 and 12 stated to have expired on 03.12.2024.

CMP No.6195 of 2025

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicants. Non-applicants have no objection, if in case the present application is allowed and the name of deceased respondent No.6 is ordered to be deleted from array of parties.

Respondent No.6-Leela Devi is stated to have expired on 15.05.2019. The said fact is evident from the death certificate appended along with the application. The right to sue survives in her son and daughters i.e. Sh. Brahm Dass, Smt. Sandhya Devi, Smt. Simro Devi and Smt. Laxmi Devi. The said legal heirs already exist on record as respondents No.2, 3, 4 and 5. Therefore, the name of deceased respondent No.6 is ordered to be deleted from array of parties, subject to all just exceptions. Application stands disposed of.

CMP No.6198 of 2025

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicants. Non-applicants have no objection, if in case the present application is allowed and the name of deceased respondent No.9(f) is ordered to be deleted from array of parties.

Respondent No.9(f)-Deepak Verma is stated to have expired on 11.08.2022. The said fact is evident from the death certificate appended along with the application. He is stated to have died as a bachelor and is stated to be survived by his mother and brother namely Sudesh Kumari and Vikas Thakur, who already exist on record as respondents No.9(d) and 9(e). Therefore, the name of deceased respondent No.9(f) is ordered to be deleted from array of parties, subject to all just exceptions. Application stands disposed of.

CMP No.6428 of 2025

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicants. Non-applicants have no objection, if in case the present application is allowed and the name of deceased respondent No.10(a) is ordered to be deleted from array of parties.

Respondent No.10(a)-Bimla Devi is stated to have expired on 09.06.2018. The said fact is evident from the death certificate appended along with the application. The right to sue survives in her son and daughters i.e. Sh.

Ashok Kumar, Smt. Santosh Kumari and Smt. Usha Devi.
The said legal heirs already exist on record as respondents No.10(b), 10(c) and 10(d). Therefore, the name of deceased respondent No.10(a) is ordered to be deleted from array of parties, subject to all just exceptions. Application stands disposed of.

CMP(M) No.490 of 2025

On taking steps within three days, issue notice to the proposed LRs of deceased respondent No.12, details whereof have been given in para 2 of the application, returnable within four weeks.

CMP(M) No.491 of 2025

On taking steps within three days, issue notice to the proposed LRs of deceased respondent No.11, details whereof have been given in para 2 of the application, returnable within four weeks.

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**

16th June, 2025
(Gaurav Rawat)