

CMP.M No. 1555 of 2024

12.08.2025 Present: Mr. Het Ram, Advocate for petitioner.

Notice issued to proposed LR No. 11(a) in CMP.M No. 491 of 2025 has been received back served through his wife Aruna as such he is validly served. However, none has put in appearance on his behalf.

Notice issued to proposed LR of deceased respondent No. 12 i.e., 12(a) has been received back with the report of process server that on the spot his wife Seema Devi met who has stated that they are residing jointly however, refused to take the notice. As such it is deemed service.

Notice issued to respondent No. 12(b) has been received back with the report that Sh. Vijay Kumar (proposed LR 12(b)) has refused to taken the notice. As such it is also a deemed service.

Whereas notice issued to proposed LR No. 12(c) to 12(e) have been received back with the report of Ms. Seema Devi w/o proposed LR of 12(a) that proposed LR No. 12(c) to 12(e) have been married and are residing in their in laws house.

As per report, respondent No. 12(a) and 12(b) have been deemed served. However, none has put in appearance on their behalf. Therefore, they are proceeded against ex parte. Let fresh steps for the service of proposed No. 12(c) to 12(e) be taken within period of three weeks. List thereafter.

Deputy. Registrar (Judicial)

12.08.2025
(Shalini)