

Rajinder Pal vs. Bihari Lal and others

CMP(M) No.1555 of 2024

17.09.2025 Present: Mr. Sanjeev Sood, Advocate, for the applicant/appellant.
Mr. Pranjal Munjal, Advocate, vice Mr. Janesh Gupta,
Advocate, for respondent No.1.

CMP No.22470 of 2025 & CMP(M) No.490 of 2025

As per report of the Registry, proposed LR Nos.12(c) to 12(e) are stated to have been married and after their marriage are residing in their matrimonial homes.

Let correct address(es) of proposed LR Nos.12(c) to 12(e) be furnished by the applicant within four weeks. On furnishing such address(es) and filing process fee, let notice be issued to the said proposed legal heirs, returnable within four weeks thereafter.

CMP(M) No.491 of 2025

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicants. The non-applicants have no objection, if in case, the application is allowed and the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.11, are brought on record as is being sought in the application.

Respondent No.11 is stated to have expired on 26.05.2021. The same is evident from the Death Certificate appended along with the present application as Annexure A-1. Deceased respondent No.11 is survived by his legal heir, detailed in Paragraph-2 of the present application.

Since the right to sue inheres/survives with the sole legal heir of deceased respondent No.11, detailed in Paragraph-2 of the application, therefore, he is ordered to be brought on record.

For the *bona fide* reasons stated/sufficient cause shown in the application, delay in bringing on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.11, is condoned and abatement, if any, is set aside.

The application stands disposed of. Amended memo of parties be filed within four weeks.

CMP(M) No.1555 of 2024

On taking steps within three days, issue notice to the newly added respondent No.11(a), returnable within four weeks.

September 17, 2025 (KS)

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**