

**Rajinder Pal versus Bihari Lal & Others**

**CMP (M) No.1555 of 2024**

29.04.2026 Present: Mr. Het Ram Thakur, Advocate for the applicant.

Mr. Bhupender Gupta, Senior Advocate with Mr. Pranjal Munjal, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

None for the remaining respondents except respondents No.4, 14 to 16.

**CMP No.8861 of 2026**

The present application has been filed by the applicant, under Order 5 Rule 20 of the CPC, with a prayer to serve respondents No.4, 14 to 16, by way of substituted mode of service, by publication of the notices against the above respondents, in the newspaper, namely 'Amar Ujala', Himachal Edition.

From the perusal of the averments, as made in the application, this Court is satisfied that respondents No.4 and 14 to 16 cannot be served through ordinary mode of service, as such, the present application is allowed. Let notices to respondents No.4 and 14 to 16 be published in the newspaper namely 'Amar Ujala', Himachal Edition, for 24.06.2026, on taking steps within a period of ten days. Publisher of the newspaper is directed to send the printed material under postal receipt to respondents No.4 and 14

to 16 and the proof thereof, along with tear-sheet be submitted to this Court.

**(Virender Singh)**  
**Judge**

April 29, 2026 (ps)